Investors should note that, as with any budget, the allocation of funds set out may change depending on a number of
factors, including the outcome of exploration programs, operational and development activities, regulatory developments,
and market and general economic conditions. Further, the above expenditure assumes contributions from partners (based
on existing partner funding arrangements) that may not eventuate as anticipated. Consequently, the Board reserves its
right to alter the way proposed Exploration funds are applied.

COMPLIANCE WITH LISTING RULE 1.3.2(B)
The Company confirms that there are no legal, regulatory, statutory or contractual impediments to the Company entering
into any of the Company’s Tenement Assets and carrying out exploration activities such that the Company will be able to
spend its cash in accordance with its commitments for the purposes of Listing Rule 1.3.2(b).

3

UPDATED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The following is an updated pro-forma statement of financial position for the Company based on gross proceeds of the
Offer:

Pro-forma adjustment Pro-forma

balance sheet

30 June 2021
Audited

$

Pre-IPO cash
usage

$
Offer Proceeds

$
Offer Proceeds

$
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,603,835 1,307,126 6,374,272 9,285,233
Trade and other receivables 1,075,893 (955,637) - 120,256
Other current assets 147,710 - - 147,710
Total current assets 2,827,438 351,489 6,374,272 9,553,199

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 273,516 4,982 - 278,498
Exploration and evaluation assets 7,179,155 666,074 - 7,845,229
Technology and Intellectual Property Assets 4,208,833 - - 4,208,833
Other non-current assets 9,423 - - 9,423
Total non-current assets 11,670,927 671,056 - 12,341,983

TOTAL ASSETS 14,498,365 1,022,545 6,374,272 21,895,182

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,210,415 - - 1,210,415
Provisions – current 142,264 - - 142,264
Lease liability – current  25,805 (11,170) - 14,635
Borrowings – current 28,364 (19,820) - 8,544
Total current liabilities 1,406,848 (30,990) - 1,375,858

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability – non-current 64,218 - - 64,218
Provisions – non-current 5,564 - - 5,564
Total non-current liabilities 69,782 - - 69,782

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,476,630 (30,990) - 1,445,640

NET ASSETS  13,021,735 1,053,535 6,374,272 20,449,542

EQUITY
Issued capital 15,232,301 2,354,633 7,484,252 25,071,186
Share issue costs (58,221) (60,004) (1,915,937) (2,034,162)
Performance rights reserve 149,706 1,053,879 805,957 2,009,542
Accumulated losses (5,067,187) (3,118,273) - (8,185,460)
Equity relating to the shareholders of the parent
entity 10,256,599 230,235 6,374,272 16,861,106
Non-controlling interest 2,765,136 823,300 - 3,588,436
TOTAL EQUITY 13,021,735 1,053,535 6,374,272 20,449,542

4

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR RELEASE TO THE MARKET
The Company has separately provided the ASX with copies of the following documents for release to the market:

(a) the Company’s Appendix 1A and Information Form and Checklist and Annexure 1 Mining Entities;

(b) the Prospectus and Supplementary Prospectus;

(c) the Company’s constitution;

(d) the Company’s audited accounts for the full years ended 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2021;

(e) the full terms and conditions of the Company’s Long-Term Incentive Plan;

(f) the Company’s Corporate Governance Statement;

(g) the Company’s Securities Trading Policy;